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National Smallbore Rifle Championships, 11th – 18th August 2012 
 
Another year, another Bisley, but this time it was sunny! And it hardly 
rained at all! We had a good turn-out of Kent Shooters taking part in the 

National Championships this year, with a number of successes.  
 

Kent Achievements 
 

Individual shooting at the National Championships is formed of three elements; 
the Weekend Aggregate, the Grand Aggregate, shot during the week, and the 
Earl Roberts British Championship. The Aggregates are shot in 5 classes, over 
50m and 100yds, with an average of 100 competitors in each class. In addition, 
there are a number of club and county team competitions throughout the 
weekend and the week. 
 

Outstanding Kent success of the Championships included: 
 

 Kent team finishing in 3
rd

 place in the County Sextette competition. 
 

 
 

Kent Team (l-r) Graham Freeman, Darren Sprules, Diane Russell, Malcolm Wilkes, Neil Umpleby and Clive Varrall 
 

 Tonbridge School winning the Daily Sketch Cup for the Junior Team event 
(Team: T Dodds, T Matthewson, G Van Setten 

 

Congratulations also to  
 

Diane Russell, who was the top-scoring Kent competitor in the Grand Aggregate,  
 

and to 
 

Diane Russell and Neil Umpleby who qualified for the second stage of the Earl 
Roberts British Championship. 

 



Weekend Aggregate 
 

17 Kent competitors competed in the Weekend Aggregate competition, firing 120 shots 
in a total of 3 competitions, with three further aggregate competitions. The Weekend 
Aggregate is unsquadded, with shooters from a mixture of classes on each detail. 

 
 

NAME CLUB SCORE CLASS CLASS PLACINGS 

D Sprules Faversham / Ashford 1150 X  

M Ashby Faversham 1140 B  

J M Wilkes Ashford & District 1139 B = 3rd Comp 9 Class B 

T Dodds Tonbridge School 1134 B 5th Comp 10a Class B 

D Robinson Faversham 1134 C 7th Comp 10b Class C 

J Robinson Faversham 1131 B  

J Bennett Edenbridge 1130 B  

N Umpleby Faversham 1127 B  

A Parkinson Ashford & District 1122 A  

M Tranter Borough of Wandsworth 1122 C  

T R Payne Faversham 1115 C  

S Wright Ashford & District 1114 B  

R Miller St Nicholas 1112 B  

T Matthewson Tonbridge School 1110 D 6th Comp 10a Class D 
4th Comp 9 Class D 

G Van Setten Tonbridge School 1110 D =10th Comp 8 Class D 
5th Comp 10 Class D 

M Cox St Nicholas 1107 D =10th Comp 8 Class D 
7th Comp 10 Class D 
7th Comp 10b Class D 

R J Atkinson Edenbridge 1078 D  

 



Grand Aggregate 
 
12 Kent shooters competed in the week-long Grand Aggregate. The Aggregate 
consists of 6 separate competitions, with a total of 280 shots. The competitions are 
squadded, so that all shooters from a particular class shoot at the same time in the 
same conditions.  
 

NAME CLUB SCORE CLASS CLASS PLACINGS 

Miss D M Russell Ashford & District 2673 X  

D Sprules Ashford & District 2672 X  

N U Umpleby Faversham 2667 B 7th Comp 5 

G M Freeman Ramsgate and Dover 2659 B =9th Comp 4 
6th Comp 5 

Clive Varrall Ramsgate and Dover 2652 A  

J M Wilkes Ashford & District 2648 B 7th Comp 1 
=9th Comp 4 

J P Robinson Faversham 2642 B  

M J Ashby Faversham 2631 B  

D M Robinson Faversham 2631 C 4th Comp 2 
10th Comp 7 Grand 
Aggregate 

Mrs S F Adair Ashford & District 2618 C 10th comp 4 

M Tranter Borough of Wandsworth 2609 C 7th Comp 1 

M Arvidson St Nicholas 2594 C  

 
In the unsquadded competitions during the week: 

 In the Womens’ Open Meeting Championship (Bisley or Scotland) Diane 
Russell finished in 7th place. 

 In the Women’s Bisley Championship, Diane Russell finished in 10th place. 

 In the Help for Heroes competition, Graham Freeman earned 6th place in 
Class C 



County Teams 
 
County 50m Competition – Wednesday 15th August 
 

The team, selected on the basis of 50m in the Grand Aggregate, put in a very 
steady shoot in tricky conditions, and ended in 11th place out of 25 county 
teams overall. 
 

 
                                                                                 Kent County 50m Team  

 

Alongside this, the County Ladies 50m competition was fired, Kent ending in 11th place. 
 

 
 
County Sextette – Thursday 16th August 
 

This was one of our biggest success stories of the Championships - the Kent team, 

selected from the Grand Aggregate scores up to Wednesday, finished in 3
rd

 place 

out of 25 County teams in the single dewar competition, a tremendous achievement, 
beating strong county teams from Surrey, Hampshire and Sussex amongst others.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 (team photo on cover page) 

Darren Sprules 572 

Diane Russell 569 

Graham Freeman 567 

Malcolm Wilkes 566 

Neil Umpleby 564 

J Robinson 560 

 3398 

Diane Russell 569 

Sue Adair 562 

Cynthia Mills 552 

 1683 

Neil Umpleby 391 

Darren Sprules 382 

Diane Russell 381 

Malcolm Wilkes 377 

Graham Freeman 377 

Clive Varrall 374 

 2282 



Astor – Friday 17th August 
 

The Astor is a single dewar course, shot for by a club team of six, representing 
the county, and this year Faversham Rifle Club won the right to represent Kent. 
 

 
 
 
 
Queen Alexandra Cup 
 
Fired on the first Saturday of the week, this was the second year in a row that Kent 
had qualified for the final of this prestigious competition.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
In the Queen Alexandra Club Team competition, fired concurrently with the main 
competition, the Ashford and District team of D Russell, R Farrant and C Gilbert 
beat arch-rivals Eastbourne for the Pimms Cup and were duly presented with 
chocolate medals at the City clubhouse! 
 

D Sprules 375 

N Umpleby 374 

M Ashby 373 

J Robinson 373 

D Robinson 369 

T Payne 363 

 2227 

 Deliberate Time Limit Skirmisher Total 

Diane Russell 99,96 99,99 12 405 

Robbie Farrant 96,94 88,91 12 381 

Alan Parkinson 95,98 94,87 7 381 

Clive Gilbert 95,95 87,92 8 377 

Malcolm Wilkes 96,96 91,82 4 369 

Paul Cooper 96,98 80,82 7 363 

The 2012 Kent Astor Team: Faversham RC 



Social Scene 
 

The Annual Kent Dinner was held on its now traditional spot of the Thursday evening 
at the Surrey Rifle Club. This photo was taken towards the end of the evening….! 
 

 
 
…and we won’t talk about Faversham not turning-up, but we didn’t believe their 
story that they were ‘preparing’ for the Astor competition the next day…! 
 

    
It’s a tough job supporting the Astor team…                   Captain Malcolm leads his team to bronze medal place! 



Other Photos… 
 

   
Faversham shooting under the watchful eye of Don Mills              yes Mike, the targets are that way!! 

 

           
How many Faversham shooters does it take to put up a target?....  .quite a lot when its Trevor’s and its in this state…!!! 
 

     
Looks like Neil’s getting a ticking off from two RCOs…!  Or perhaps they were congratulating him on his top card for the County Team 
 
 

Well done to all the Kent shooters and supporters, and see you next year! 


